No. 153, S. ]

[Published March 26, 1917.

## CHAPTER 31

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 20.16 of the statutes making an appropriation for the Wisconsin archeological society.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (3) of section 20.16 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.16) (3) To the Wisconsin archeological society, annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1917, \* \* \* five hundred \* \* \* dollars, for printing and to otherwise carry on the work of said society; but no part of this appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay actual claims duly audited by the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved March 23, 1917.

No. 154, S.]

[Published March 26, 1917.

## CHAPTER 32

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the statutes, making an appropriation for memorial hall.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.15) (1) To the custodian of memorial hall, annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1917, \* \* \* two thousand \* \* \* dollars, for the execution of the functions prescribed by sections 376—1 to 376—5 of the statutes. Of this there is allotted to the custodian an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved March 23, 1917.

No. 155, S.]

[Published March 26, 1917.

## CHAPTER 33

AN ACT to amend the first paragraph of subsection (1), and subsection (2) of section 20.63 of the statutes, making an appropriation for the board of trustees of the state library.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The first paragraph of subsection (1) of section 20.63 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.63) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1917, • • nine thousand • • two hundred • • • dollars, to carry into effect its functions relative to the state lib ary. Of this there is allotted:

Section 2. Subsection (2) of section 20.63 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.63) (2) \* \* On \* July 1, \* \* 1917, \* \* four thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, four thousand dollars, for the purchase of such law books, books of reference, and works on political science and statistics, for the state library and the justices of the supreme court, as the said board shall think reasonably necessary or desirable. Expenditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the secretary of state by the state librarian.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved March 23, 1917.

No. 246, S.]

[Published March 26, 1917.

## CHAPTER 34

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, making an appropriation for the state historical society.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.16) (1) To the state historical society:

- (a) Annually, beginning July 1, • 1917, fifty-two thousand dollars, to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of said society.
- (b) On July 1, • 1917, seven hundred eighty dollars, and on July 1, • 1918, seven hundred eighty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) On July 1, • 1917 eight thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, • 1918, eight thousand two hundred dellars, for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved March 23, 1917.